

No. 08-6

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
JAYNIE R. LILLEY
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005*

ROBERT C. BUNDY
DAVID T. MCGEE
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
*1031 West Fourth Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501*

RANDALL S. CAVANAUGH
KALAMARIDES & LAMBERT
*711 H Street, Suite 450
Anchorage, AK 99501*

PETER J. NEUFELD
Counsel of Record
BARRY C. SCHECK
NINA R. MORRISON
DAVID LOFTIS
COLIN P. STARGER
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
*100 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 364-5340*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG LLP
*99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and proceedings below.....	7
Summary of argument	16
Argument.....	18
I. The court of appeals correctly held that respondent’s access-to-evidence claim may be brought in an action under 42 U.S.C. 1983.....	18
A. Under this Court’s precedents, respondent’s claim may be brought under Section 1983.....	19
B. Petitioners’ contrary contentions lack merit	22
II. The court of appeals correctly held that, under the circumstances of this case, respondent was entitled to obtain postconviction access to evidence for DNA testing as a matter of due process.....	26
A. Respondent is entitled to obtain access to the evidence as a matter of procedural due process	26
1. Respondent satisfies the requirements for a procedural due process claim.....	26
a. Respondent has a liberty interest in meaningful access to mechanisms for postconviction relief	27

IV

b. Respondent is entitled to access to the evidence for DNA testing at his own expense.....31

2. This Court’s access-to-evidence cases support respondent’s procedural due process claim39

B. Respondent is entitled to obtain access to the evidence as a matter of substantive due process42

C. Whatever the precise contours of a due process right of access to evidence for DNA testing, respondent is entitled to obtain access45

Conclusion.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....28, 32

Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51 (1988)41

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)37

Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817 (1977)28

Bracy v. Gramley, 520 U.S. 899 (1997)23

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)13, 39, 40, 46

California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....41, 42

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)42, 43

Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353 (1963)28

Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641 (1997)20

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985)27

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)39

Godschalk v. Montgomery County Dist. Att’y’s Office, 177 F. Supp. 2d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....35

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)28, 38

Harris v. Nelson, 394 U.S. 286 (1969)23

Harvey v. Horan, 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002).....*passim*

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)20, 21, 25

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	29, 30, 34, 38
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	37, 43
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	19
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	23, 31
<i>Jenner v. Dooley</i> , 590 N.W.2d 463 (S.D. 1999).....	29
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	24
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..	16, 31, 35, 36, 39
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	27
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1218 (2008).....	21
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	27
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .	18, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	20
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	27, 28
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517 (2006).....	48
<i>People v. Byrdsong</i> , 820 N.Y.S.2d 296 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	6
<i>People v. O’Connell</i> , 879 N.E.2d 315 (Ill. 2007)	6
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000).....	37
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	16, 20, 22
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	42, 43
<i>Ross v. Lehigh County Dist. Att’y’s Office</i> , Civ. No. 07-2329, 2008 WL 5234411 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 2008).....	35
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	32, 37
<i>Thomas v. Goldsmith</i> , 979 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	39, 40
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	37
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	39

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18, 43, 44, 45
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	12, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Williams v. Erie County Dist. Att’y’s Office</i> , 848 A.2d 967 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	6
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	27
Constitutions, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3600.....	49
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(1)	50
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(3)(A)(i)	50
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(3)(B).....	50
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(6)	50
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(8)	48
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(8)(B).....	6, 46
18 U.S.C. 3600(c)(3)(B).....	36
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2254.....	19
28 U.S.C. 2254(a)	21
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	19
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Const. Art. III, § 21	30
Alaska Stat.:	
§ 12.10.010(a)	34
§ 12.72.010(4)	29
§ 12.72.020(b)(2)	30
Ark. Code Ann. § 116-112-202(8).....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 422.285(1).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(3)(b).....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.035(7)(1).....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.0918(1)	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.72(C)(1)(a).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-28-10.....	5
Fed. R. Governing Section 2254 Cases 6(a).....	23

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Tataboline Brandt, <i>Case Tests Alaska’s DNA Policies</i> , Anchorage Daily News, Aug. 21, 2005	33
John M. Butler, <i>Forensic DNA Typing</i> (2005).....	4
Edward Connors et al., Department of Justice, <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science</i> (1996)	3
Department of Justice, <i>Census of Publicly Funded Crime Laboratories, 2002</i> (2006)	47
Department of Justice, <i>Future of Forensic DNA Testing</i> (2000)	4
Department of Justice, <i>Postconviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling Requests</i> (1999)	3, 4
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004).....	3
FBI, CODIS-NDIS Statistics <tinyurl.com/fbicodis>	5
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008).....	3, 30, 48
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence: An Update</i> <tinyurl.com/garrett2009>	5, 6, 23
The Innocence Project, <i>When the Innocent Plead Guilty</i> <www.innocenceproject.org/guiltyplea>	3
Nathan James, Congressional Research Service, <i>An Overview and Funding History of Select Department of Justice Grant Programs</i> (2006)	6
Jason C. Kolowski et al., <i>A Comparison Study of Hair Examination Methodologies</i> , 49 J. Forensic Sci. 1253 (2002)	9
Michael J. Saks & Jonathan J. Koehler, <i>The Coming Paradigm Shift in Forensic Identification Science</i> , 5 Science 892 (2005).....	3

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
S. Rep. No. 315, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	35
Statement of Attorney General John Ashcroft Concerning the DNA Initiative (Mar. 4, 2002) < tinyurl.com/ashcroftdna >	3
William Thompson, <i>Subjective Interpretation, Laboratory Error and the Value of DNA Evidence</i> , 96 <i>Genetica</i> 153 (1995)	4
